CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE REISSUANCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR:

Valero Refining Company-CA Benicia Refinery

Benicia, Solano County

NPDES Permit No. CA0005550

________________________________________________________________________

I.
Discharger’s September 3, 2002 Comments and Response

II.
Western State Petroleum Association September 3, 2002 Comments and Response

Note:  The format of this staff response begins with a brief introduction of the party’s comments, followed by each comment with staff’s response.  Interested persons should refer to the original letters to ascertain the full substance and context of each comment.

I.
Discharger’s September 3, 2002 Comments and Response

Comment 1

Finding No. 5a, first paragraph.  Valero indicates that the source of treated process wastewaters is incomplete and requests that we add “crude water draw” to the list.

Response 1

We modified the Tentative Order to include this information.

Comment 2

Finding No. 5a, second paragraph.  Valero indicates that it does not periodically test the quality of pond water, as it performs compliance testing downstream of the final pond pumps.

Response 2

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 3

Finding No. 5a, second paragraph.  To accurately reflect the treatment process, Valero requests that we replace the second sentence with the following language:  “Most of the non-oily waste stream from the sour water stripper (stripped sour water) is initially aerobically treated in two prebiox activated sludge units.  A smaller portion of the stripped sour water is then combined with the oily waste water streams and the prebiox effluents and is treated in three parallel activated sludge biological treatment units to which powder activated carbon is added.”

Response 3

We modified the Tentative Order to include this information.
Comment 4

Finding No. 5a, second paragraph.  Valero requests that this finding include the scenario when water can meet effluent limitations without additional treatment.  Specifically, Valero requests that we add the following text:  “If testing shows that all effluent limits can be met, the Discharger may return effluent from the crude field retention pond to the final pond sump without additional treatment.”

Response 4

We modified the Tentative Order to address what we understand to be the intent of Valero’s request, but no the exact wording requested, which we believe may introduce ambiguity to this issue.  We propose the following changes to Valero’s request:  “…all effluent limits can be are met…”

Comment 5

Finding No. 5i and 5j.  Valero requests that we revise the definition of outfall 010 to include outfall 009 and 010.  The combined area for these outfalls would be about 1.09 acres of which 35% is paved, 12% is gravel, and 53% is unpaved.  

Response 5

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 6

Finding No. 8e.  Valero requests that we modify the beneficial use from “Ocean Commercial and Sport Fishing” to “Commercial and Sport Fishing.”
Response 6

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.
Comment 7

Finding No. 17b.  Valero contends that the hardness value of 46 mg/L used to calculate effluent limits is not representative of its discharge after it has mixed with receiving water.  It indicates that RMP data at the Pacheco Creek station ranges from 46 to 1,270 mg/L and that further assessment is necessary to develop a more appropriate hardness value.
Response 7

At this time, we have a limited data set for determining the appropriate hardness value.  Board staff selected this value, as it was the lowest observed, and therefore, it provides for the most protective water quality objectives.  Additionally, Board staff did not observe any trends or patterns in the data set to justify using a hardness value other than 46 mg/L.  As the Discharger provides more hardness data, Board staff will analyze the data and might derive a more representative value for the receiving water.  This approach is consistent with other permits (e.g., Central Contra Costa Sanitation District) adopted by the Board.

Comment 8

Finding No. 25.  Valero objects to Board staff’s denial of dilution credit for all bioaccumulative pollutants.  Despite the complex hydrology of the receiving water, Valero indicates that available data suggests that mixing zones are justified and refers to the Flow Sciences study conducted by Western State Petroleum Association (WSPA) and submitted by Equilon.
Response 8   

In our view, Finding No. 25 adequately addresses the basis for our denial of dilution credits in accordance with section 1.4.2.1 of the SIP.  Further, as documented in our response to comments for the Equilon permit, the Flow Sciences report contains many assumptions and/or conditions that do not represent a worst-case scenario for mixing, nor does it consider bioaccumulative effects of certain pollutants on the aquatic food web.

Comment 9

Finding Nos. 32, 39, and 55.  Valero requests that Board staff make appropriate editorial changes to these findings to consistently indicate that Valero has demonstrated infeasibility to comply with final effluent limits for selenium, mercury, nickel, lead, copper, and dioxin TEQ.

Response 9

We modified the Tentative Order to include these corrections.

Comment 10

Finding No. 32.  Valero asserts that there is no reasonable potential for 4,4’-DDE and dieldrin to be present in its effluent and requests that we remove effluent limits from the Order.  Valero explains that requiring it to sample for 4,4’-DDE and dieldrin at available minimum levels will only accumulate a data set of nondetects and provide no new information.
Response 10

In the cases of 4,4’-DDE and dieldrin reasonable potential is triggered because the background concentrations exceed the water quality objective.  This is from Step 6 of Section 1.3 of the SIP and is explained in Finding No. 35.  Since a reasonable potential exists for these pollutants, effluent limits are required pursuant to section 1.4 of the SIP.  Further, State Board Order No. 2002-0012 for East Bay Municipal Utility District and Bay Area Clean Water Agencies indicated that the Regional Board properly performed the reasonable potential analysis for 4,4’‑DDE and Dieldrin (Board staff used the same methodology in those permits).

Comment 11

Valero indicates that the trigger for reasonable potential because background concentrations exceed water quality objectives/water quality criteria is not consistent with the methodology for reasonable potential defined in Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 122.44.  It requests that we include a provision for incorporating SIP revisions into reasonable potential determination.
Response 11

We believe such a provision is not necessary because if the SIP is revised, the revisions will be used in formulating Valero’s permit at the next reissuance in 5 years.  In the interim, compliance for 4,4’-DDE and dieldrin are established at the minimum level and are not a compliance issue for Valero.

Comment 12

Finding Nos. 39, 69, and Attachment 6.  Valero points out that the time schedules indicated in these findings are not consistent.  It requests that for constituents without final effluent limits and for which TMDLs are currently under development, we insert language explaining that interim limits will remain in effect until TMDLs are completed.
Response 12

Valero is correct in pointing out that the time schedules indicated in these findings are not consistent.  It turns out that the statement in Finding No. 69 that interim limits for selenium will remain in effect until a TMDL is developed is not correct.  The CTR provides for a maximum compliance schedule of five years, which is the time allowed by the Tentative Order.  We will modify the Order to consistently indicate that the maximum time schedule allowed for compliance for pollutants based on CTR criteria is five years.  However, we expect that the TMDL for selenium will be completed before this 5-year term ends.

Comment 13

Finding No. 42.  For PAHs Valero indicates that the Tentative Order includes the following language:  “If analytical methodologies improve and the detection levels decrease to a point that show discharge concentrations above the final limits in the Order, the Board will reevaluate the Discharger’s feasibility to comply with the limits and determine the need for a compliance schedule and interim performance limits at that time.”  Since the current minimum levels for PCBs, dioxins, PAHs, cyanide, and pesticides are above the water quality objectives, Valero requests that we incorporate this language for those constituents as well.
Response 13

We will incorporate the above language for pesticides (4,4’-DDE and dieldrin), PCBs, and PAHs.  For dioxins and cyanide, Valero has already shown that it is infeasible to comply and the Tentative Order contains interim limits.  Since the minimum levels for cyanide are much lower than the interim limit of 25 (g/L, in our view such language is not necessary.  As the analytical reporting limits for dioxins are not low enough to determine compliance with interim effluent limits for dioxins, we will incorporate language indicating that we will reevaluate Valero’s feasibility to comply with interim limits if analytical methodologies improve.

Comment 14

Finding No. 55.  Valero indicates that it has agreed to monitor lead weekly at a minimum level of 0.5 (g/L to allow for a meaningful statistical analysis.  At this time, Valero contends that assigning it a final lead limit is premature and indefensible.  Specifically, it objects to the final lead limit of 7.9 (g/L when Equilon received a limit of 57 (g/L.  Valero requests that we characterize the lead limit as interim and set it no lower than the maximum effluent concentration of 8.0 (g/L.  Additionally, Valero requests that we remove references to the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) remand Order until it is a final document.
Response 14

The aggressive monitoring for lead is to enable Board staff to calculate an interim limit based on statistics.  Initially, Board staff proposed an interim limit for lead of 8.0 (g/L, but agreed with Valero that aggressive monitoring at a low detection level would allow Board staff to calculate a more appropriate interim limit.  As indicated in footnote 4 of the lead limit, after about one year of monitoring, the Board will reopen the permit to add a performance based interim limit from a statistical analysis of the data.  The effluent limit for lead contained in Equilon’s permit is an interim limit, and therefore, it is not appropriate to compare it with the final limit included in Valero’s permit.  So as to not create a competitive advantage, the deadline for complying with the final lead limit will be the same for Equilon and Valero.  Since the compliance schedule is outside of the length of the permit, we removed the final effluent limit for lead in accordance with section 2.2.1 of the SIP.  Valero should be aware that necessary efforts are expected as soon as possible to achieve compliance with the final limits.  There is no TMDL or SSO in progress for lead, so the final limits will not change in the foreseeable future.  The only possible change would be if Valero pursues a site-specific translator study and the translator is very different from the default conversion factor in the CTR for lead.  Finding No. 55 and related provisions in the Tentative Order have been changed to reflect this new deadline.  

Comment 15

Finding No. 82.  Valero requests that this finding explicitly state that the current permit limit for dioxin is an interim limit of 0.14 pg/L.
Response 15

We modified the Tentative Order to include this language.

Comment 16

Finding No. 87.  Valero requests that to eliminate confusion this finding include the following language:  “...Compliance will be demonstrated by showing no detection above the SIP ML of 0.5 μg/L of any of the PCBs: PCB-1016, PCB-1221, PCB-1232, PCB-1242, PCB-1248, PCB-1254, and PCB-1260."
Response 16

This modification is not necessary as footnote 8 of B.5 of the Tentative Order already states this.

Comment 17

Finding No. 97.  Valero indicates that it submitted a sampling plan on September 25, 2001, to satisfy a requirement of the 13267 letter referred to in this finding, but never received an approval letter from the Board.  Additionally, Valero requests that we modify the ERS template so it can report these results electronically.
Response 17

By letter dated November 14, 2001, we conditionally approved Valero’s sampling plan.  We sent an additional copy of this letter to Valero on September 4, 2002.  We have been working on modifying the ERS template to allow Valero to report data requested by the August 6, 2001 letter electronically, and hope to complete this project before the end of 2002.

Comment 18

Effluent Limitations B.6c.  Valero requests that the Tentative Order include language explaining that the due date for the total mass mercury report be 12 months after the adoption of the Order, or sooner, if adequate data are available with the ultraclean method.
Response 18

By letters dated August 4, 1999 and October 22, 1999, we required Valero to begin sampling mercury monthly with the ultraclean method starting January 1, 2000.  If adopted, the Tentative Order will take effect on January 1, 2003.  As such, Valero should have adequate ultraclean mercury data available.  In our view, Effluent Limitation B.6c does not need to include the language Valero proposes.

Comment 19

Provision D.1.  Valero indicates that the start date of October 1, 2002, is not feasible since the Board will hear the permit on October 16, 2002, and requests that it be changed to November 1, 2002, which is consistent with Provision D.24.
Response 19

We modified Provisions D.1, D.12, and D.24 to indicate an effective date of January 1, 2003.  We also modified footnotes 2 and 9 of Effluent Limitations B.5 to reflect the appropriate time period that interim limits shall remain effective based on this revised effective date.  This is to be consistent with the Memorandum of Agreement between the State and USEPA that permits not become effective until 50 days after adoption if substantive comments are received in the public comment period.  

Comment 20

Provision D.6.  Valero requests that we modify this provision to only require a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) if changes in its best management practices or operations occur.

Response 20

We believe regularly scheduled (annual) notices to Board staff on issues related to storm water pollution prevention are necessary and not overly burdensome.  If Valero does not need to update its SWPPP from the previous year, it should submit a letter by October 1 of each year that indicates no revisions are necessary and the last year it updated its SWPPP.  We modified Provision D.6 to allow for such a submittal.

Comment 21

Provisions D.7 and D.10.  Valero requests that we include language that indicates Valero will fully participate in these regionwide collaborative initiatives, programs, and studies on cyanide and receiving water, but that it is not responsible for submitting the final report(s) to the Executive Officer.
Response 21

We modified the Provisions D.7 and D.10 to reflect that the Discharger will not itself submit these reports to the Executive Officer.  For example, Provision D.7 is modified as follows:  “The Discharger shall ensure submit the following reports are submitted acceptable to the Executive Officer within the specified time periods.”

Comment 22

Provision D.12.  Valero requests that language be corrected to allow for “flow-through bioassay” or “renewal bioassay” and that the species type be corrected to rainbow trout or fathead minnow.  Valero indicates that it plans to use rainbow trout, but would need to substitute with fathead minnow if rainbow trout are unavailable.
Response 22

We modified this Provision to include the language correction and allow for the use of fathead minnow if rainbow trout are unavailable.  Additionally, we removed the portion of Provision D.12 requiring Valero to perform acute toxicity testing with the third edition, as it already uses 4th edition protocol.

Comment 23

Self-monitoring Program, Part B, Page 55 footnote 5.  Valero indicates that monitoring bioassay water for pH, dissolved oxygen, ammonia nitrogen, and temperature is standard practice, but it objects to the reporting requirement.

Response 23

We modified the self-monitoring program to eliminate the reporting requirement for these parameters, but Valero needs to continue monitoring for them and ensure the data are available for at least the previous three years.
Comment 24

Self-monitoring Program Part B, Page 56 Chronic Toxicity Reporting.  Valero requests that it only report the results and the 11 most recent results.  

Response 24

We modified the self-monitoring program to accommodate this request.

Comment 25

Self-monitoring Program, Part B, Page 56 footnote 9.  Valero requests that we amend the allowable methods to include SM 3114C, which it indicates is ICP/MS not gaseous hydride.  

Response 25

We modified the self-monitoring program to indicate that Valero may use EPA Method 200.8, which is ICP/MS.  Valero may also use SM 3114B or C, which are gaseous hydride/atomic adsorption methods.

Comment 26

Self-monitoring Program, Part B, Page 57 footnote 11.  This footnote requires Valero to use Method 625 to comply with effluent limits for toluene, benzene, and fluoranthene.  As the Tentative Order does contain effluent limits for these constituents, Valero requests that this reference be removed.  Additionally, Valero requests that we clarify if monitor only constituents, such as aluminum, should be in the self-monitoring program.
Response 26

As the Tentative Order does not contain effluent limits for toluene, benzene, and fluoranthene, we removed the reference in footnote 11 mentioned by Valero.  Additionally, Valero should continue to monitor for aluminum, but the other parameters that are monitor only and not addressed by the August 6, 2001 letter (vanadium and cobalt) can be discontinued.  We modified the Tentative Order to reflect these changes.

Comment 27

Self-monitoring Program, Part B, Page 57 footnote 12.  This footnote discusses the appropriate testing method for PCBs.  Valero requests that we ensure the language in footnote 12 on page 57 is consistent with footnote 8 on page 36.
Response 27

The language contained in both of these footnotes is consistent.  To monitor for the seven aroclors, Valero should use EPA Method 608.

Comment 28

Self-monitoring Program, Part B, Page 58 B.1.  Valero requests that we remove the requirement to submit tabular and graphical data, as Valero already provides these data via the ERS.
Response 28 

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 29

Self-monitoring Program, Part B, Page 60 IV Miscellaneous Reporting.  Valero requests that we allow the reporting requirement for storm water runoff/ballast water allocations in accordance with the method described in Form A to be optional.
Response 29

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 30

General Comment.  Valero requests that we revise the Fact Sheet in accordance with its requested changes.

Response 30

We revised the Fact Sheet in accordance with the changes indicated in Responses 1-29.

II.
Western State Petroleum Association September 3, 2002 Comments and Response
Comment 31

WSPA specifically indicates that (1) denial of dilution credit for bioaccumulative substances, (2) finding of reasonable potential for substances not detected in the effluent, and (3) incorporation of limits for substances not found in the effluent might not be consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board’s remand orders 2001-06 and 2002-0011.

Response 31 

Valero relayed the same points mentioned by WSPA in its comments of the Tentative Order.  Response No. 8 discusses the denial of dilution credits for bioaccumulative substances and Response No. 10 explains the finding of reasonable potential for substances not detected in the effluent and the necessity of incorporating effluent limits for those substances.

